# 504309574 04/06/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4356255

		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
NELLIN MEDICAL DEVI	CES, LLC		01/01/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 TA				
Name:	IVAXIS, LLC	IS. LLC			
Street Address:	635 DAVIS I	DAVIS DRIVE			
City:	MORRISVIL				
State/Country:	NORTH CAI	ROLINA			
Postal Code:	27560				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 5	Number	1		
Property Type		3574	-		
		3393	-		
		)14020414	-		
			-		
• •		2703	-		
Application Number:	1484	6692			
COBBESPONDENCE D	ΔΤΔ				
	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	e sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is un			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	e sent to the provided; if t	hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to the provided; if the 6267	<b>hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser</b> 964000			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to the provided; if ti 6267 kbon	<b>hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser</b> 964000 d@leechtishman.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to the brovided; if th 6267 kbon KATH	<i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 964000 d@leechtishman.com HERINE BOND	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to the brovided; if th 6267 kbon KATH 100 (	<b>hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser</b> 964000 d@leechtishman.com	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to the brovided; if th 6267 kbon KATH 100 ( PAS)	<i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 964000 d@leechtishman.com HERINE BOND CORSON STREET, THIRD FLOOF	nt via US Mail.		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to the brovided; if th 6267 kbon KATH 100 ( PAS)	<i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser</i> 964000 d@leechtishman.com HERINE BOND CORSON STREET, THIRD FLOOF ADENA, CALIFORNIA 91103	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to the brovided; if th 6267 kbon KATH 100 ( PAS)	hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser 964000 d@leechtishman.com HERINE BOND CORSON STREET, THIRD FLOOF ADENA, CALIFORNIA 91103 6232.01	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to the brovided; if th 6267 kbon KATH 100 ( PAS)	hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser 964000 d@leechtishman.com HERINE BOND CORSON STREET, THIRD FLOOF ADENA, CALIFORNIA 91103 6232.01 KATHERINE BOND	nt via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to the brovided; if th 6267 kbon KATH 100 ( PAS)	hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser 964000 d@leechtishman.com HERINE BOND CORSON STREET, THIRD FLOOF ADENA, CALIFORNIA 91103 6232.01 KATHERINE BOND /Katherine Bond/	nt via US Mail.		

PATENT REEL: 041885 FRAME: 0041

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

WHEREAS, NELLIN MEDICAL DEVICES, LLC, a California limited liability company, having an address at 1067 Oxford Way, La Canada, California 91011, US, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns by virtue of assignments from the inventors recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame Nos. 40713/0358 and 040713/0281, certain new and useful improvements disclosed in United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61,773,574 titled "Safety Device," filed on March 6, 2013; United States Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/953,393 titled "Safety Device," filed on July 29, 2013, which issued as United States Letters Patent No. 8,721,619 on May 13, 2014; International Patent Application No. PCT/US2014/020414 titled "Safety Device," filed on March 4, 2014 (including PCT national/regional phase applications: Australian Patent Application No. 2014225986 filed March 4, 2014; Canadian Patent Application No. 2,904,205 filed March 4, 2014; European Patent Application No. EP14761024.0 filed March 4, 2014; and Japanese Patent Application No. 2015-561561 filed March 6, 2013); United States Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 14/242,703 titled "Safety Device," filed on April 1, 2014, which issued as United States Letters Patent No. 9,162,043 on October 20, 2015; and United States Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 14/846,692 titled "Safety Device," filed on September 4, 2015 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Inventions"), and whereas ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Inventions;

AND WHEREAS, IVAXIS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, having an address at 4022-300 Stirrup Creek Drive, Durham, North Carolina 27703-8999 US, (hereinafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE"), wants to acquire all of ASSIGNEE'S rights in the Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions; and all patent applications claiming priority to the Inventions, and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-inpart thereof, and all United States Letters Patents or foreign Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country (the "Related Applications"); and hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on



Assignment of Rights

Page 1 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 041885 FRAME: 0042

applications, to issue all patents claiming priority from the Inventions or the Related Applications to Assignce in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to it, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce patent protection for all patents claiming priority from the Inventions or the Related Applications in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, the undersigned, am empowered to act on behalf of the ASSIGNOR, NELLIN MEDICAL DEVICES, LLC, and I hereunto set my hand this

January day of Linh Xuan Man President NELLIN MEDICAL DEVICES, LLC

	IN TESTI	MONY WHEREOF, I, the undersigned, am em	powered to act on l	schalf of
the A	SSIGNEE, I	VAXIS, LLC, and I hereunto set my hand this	JANUARY	day
of	15T.	, 2010, 2017-		
			har	·····
			an a star a a	

President NVTV/16-EVE IVAXIS, LLC

Assignment of Rights

Page 2 of 2

### PATENT REEL: 041885 FRAME: 0043

**RECORDED: 04/06/2017**